

CNR WBUD01-002990-2021

Present : Basant Sharma,
ADJ,FTC-I,Raiganj, U/D.

05/03.01.2022 - The case record is received from Ld. District Judge, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj on the way of transfer for disposal. Let the case record be registered.

Today is fixed for production of accused Kusumatddin Ali @ Kusumatddin.

Ld Advocate for accused files an application for bail.

The case record is taken up for hearing of the bail application filed on behalf of accused Kusumatddin Ali @ Kusumatddin.

Ld Advocate for accused submitted that accused in custody since 25.05.2021 and the charge sheet has already been submitted in this case. He further submitted that trial has not yet been started in this case and considering the present situation in respect of Covid -19 bail may granted to the accused.

On the other hand the Ld. P.P in charge raises strong objection and submitted that there are sufficient materials against this accused and weapon of offence has also been recovered from the accused.

Considering the materials against the accused and as this case is fixed for custody trial, the bail prayer be rejected.

Hd both sides. Perused the materials on record and CD.

It appears that the charge sheet has been submitted in this case against the accused u/s. 302/201 of IPC and there are sufficient incriminating materials against the accused Kusumatddin Ali @ Kusumatddin. Moreover, the nature of offence is very serious and the allegation is also very serious and also considering the above fact and circumstances, I am not inclined to allow the prayer of bail. Therefore, the bail prayer stands rejected.

Fix 02.2.22 for production and charge.

Dictated by me

Judge,

ADJ,FTC-I,Raiganj, U/D.