

Sess. Case no. 72/2021
CNR WBUD01-002990-2021
Present : Basant Sharma,
ADJ,FTC-I ,
Raiganj, U/D.

06/02.02.2022

Today is fixed for production and charge.

Accused Kusumatddin Ali @ Kusumatddin is produced through V.C and he is remanded to JC till 18.02.22.

Ld Advocate for accused files an application for bail.

The case record is taken up for hearing of the bail application filed on behalf of accused Kusumatddin Ali @ Kusumatddin.

Ld Advocate for accused submitted that accused in cutstody for many months and he has small children and it has become difficult for his wife to look after the small children alone. He further submitted that trial has not yet been started in this case and as such bail may be granted to the accused.

On the other hand Ld P.P raises strong objection and submitted that the Hon'ble court has been pleased to reject the bail application of the accused and there are sufficient materials against him as such his bail prayer be rejected.

Heard both sides. Perused the case record and materials on CD.

It appears from case record and materials on CD there are sufficient incriminating materials against the accused. The charge sheet has been submitted in this case u/s.302/201 of IPC. The allegation is very serious against the accused and as such considering all these aspects, I am not inclined to grant the bail to the accused. Therefore, bail prayer is considered and rejected.

The functioning of this court is preceedidng in restricted manner in view of order no.19 dt.15.01.2022 passed by the Ld District and Sessions Judge, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj.

The Local Bar Association of Raiganj has by taking resolution requested the courts for not to pass any adverse order and therefore no adverse order is passed against any party of this case.

Considering the order passed by the Ld. District and Sessions Judge, Uttar Dinajpur at Raiganj and resolution taken by The Local Bar Association of Raiganj for the end of Justice the case is adjourned today.

Fix **18.02.2022** for production and charge.

Dictated by me

Judge,

ADJ,FTC-I,Raiganj, U/D.

