

CNR WBUD01-002990-2021, J.O.CODE WB00874

Raiganj PS, FIR no. 408/2021 dt. 25.5.21

Sess. Case no.72/2021  
Present:- Basant Sharma,  
ADJ, FTC-I,  
Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur.

08/01.07.2022

Today is fixed for further evidence.

Accused Kusumuddin @ Kusumatddin is produced from JC and he is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Prosecution files hajira of two witnesses .

Pw. 2 Hanif Ali is further examined in chief and released.

The Motor-cycle (Apache) is marked as Mat ext – IV.

Another witnesses Sayed Ali is examined in chief in full as pw 3 and released.

The cross-examination is deferred as per sec- 231 (2) CrPC.

Ld advocate for defacto complainant files a petition praying for handing over the Motor-cycle (Apache) being no. WB-60R/7689 to the person who brought the same before the court today on Zimma by giving necessary direction for producing the same before the court as and when call for.

Heard both sides.

The Motor-cycle (Apache) which has been marked as Mat ext- IV be returned to the person who brought the same before the court on furnishing zimma bond of Rs. 1,00000/- on condition that he will not change the nature and character the Motor-cycle and also shall not dispose of the same till the conclusion of the trial.

Ld advocate for the petitioner Husneara Khatun has drawn the attention of the court in regard to the order passed by the court on 30.4.2022 in respect of the return of the motor-cycle being no. WB-60K/7599.

Perused the case record.

I find that this court had passed order on 30.4.22 being order no. 4 calling for the report in respect of return of the motor-cycle being no. WB-60K/7599 from the IO of this case and accordingly, direction was also given to IC Raiganj PS to instruct IO in this regard. However, till today the order of the court has not been complied by IC Raiganj PS as

well as the IO of this case.

In such facts and circumstances, IC Raiganj PS is hereby directed to comply the order of this court for submitting the report in regard to return of the said vehicle to the petitioner or to direct the IO of this case to submit a report before this court in this regard by next date without fail.

Let a copy of this order be sent to IC Raiganj PS for strict compliance by next date without fail.

Fix 22.08.22 for evidence of CSW nos. 3 & 4 and

Fix 23.08.22 for evidence of CSW nos. 8.

Issue summons accordingly.

The prosecution is to take proper step.

Accused person will remain as before.

**Dictated by me**

**Judge**

**ADJ,FTC-I,Raiganj, U/D.**

