

CNR WBUD01-002990-2021, J.O. CODE WB00874

Sessions case no. 72/2021

Present : Basant Sharma,

ADJ,FTC-I,

Raiganj, U/D.

11/07.09.2022

Case record is put up by petition.

Ld. Advocate for accused Kusumatddin Ali @ Kusumatddin has filed a petition for bail.

Copy of bail petition is served upon Ld. PP in charge.

A bail petition which has been filed on behalf of the accused is taken up for hearing.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate for accused Kusumatddin Ali @ Kusumatddin that some of the witnesses have been examined in this case and accused is in custody for considerable period of time. The custodial detention of the accused is not necessary for the trial of this case. Accordingly, he prays for grant of bail.

Ld. PP in charge raises strong objection and submitted that allegation is serious against the accused and accordingly, he prays for rejection of bail.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

It appears from the record that charge sheet has been submitted in this case u/s.302/201 of IPC and most of the witnesses are still to be examined in this case and the tampering of the evidence cannot be ruled out if the accused is enlarged on bail. Also considering the materials on record and nature of the offence, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail. Therefore, prayer for bail of accused is considered and rejected at this stage.

To-date (28.10.2022) for evidence.

**Dictated by me**

**Judge,**

**ADJ,FTC-I,Raiganj,U/D.**