

Sess. Case no. 72/2021

42/10.05.24

Today is fixed for evidence of CSW.24 & CSW.25.

Accused Kusmatddin Ali @ Kusumaddin is produced from JC and he is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Ld P.P in charge files hajira of two witnesses namely Sweety Yadav (erstwhile Ld JM ,2nd Court ,Raiganj) and Peden Dukpa (erstwhile Ld JM,1st Court ,Raiganj).

The record shows that both the witnesses, being Judl. Officer had received the summons, but prayed for deposing through VC due to the long distance of Raiganj from their present places of posting.

The prayers are allowed and today, 01.00 PM is fixed for recording their evidences through VC.

As both the witnesses are Ld Judl. Officers and today on duty at their respective Courts, there is no doubt that both will depose from remote points. Moreover, being part of this system, both the witnesses are well acquainted with the procedure of recording evidence through VC and hence, I am not inclined to depute any coordinator for them in respect of today's evidence.

Ld Advocate from LADCS for accd is also present.

The link for VC (<https://meet.google.com/vrb-vpmh-vke>) is shared with the Ld P.P in charge , Ld Defence Counsel as well as both the witnesses.

Smt. Sweety Yadav and Smt. Peden Dukpa are examined and cross examined in full as PW15 & PW16 respectively. During their evidence, the statement of Hanif Ali , Suratan Nessa and Rejaul Haque, recorded u/s. 164 CrPC were marked as ext-P-4,P-2 & P-10 respectively.

Let the depositions be sent to the witnesses (PW15 & PW16) through their respective e-mails with direction to take print out of the same, put signature on the document and forward the scanned copy of the same to this Court immediately.

It is further directed to send the original signed document to this court without delay, preferably within 48 hrs from receiving the e-mail.

Let a printed copy of the deposition of PW15 & PW16 be kept with the record for future reference, if required.

Non execution report regarding the witness / warrantee namely Nalini Biswas is received from Raiganj PS. Seen. Let the same be kept with the record.

Fix 14.06.24 for evidence of CSW nos. 14 & 15 and production

Fix 15.06.24 for evidence of CSW nos. 16 & 18 and production .

Issue summons accordingly. Prosecution is to take proper step.

Accused person will remain as before.

Dictated by me

Judge

ADJ,FTC-I,Raiganj, U/D.

