



55/12.02.2025

Today is fixed for further evidence of PW-21 and production. Accused Kusumaddin Ali @ Kusumaddin is produced from JC through VC.

Ld Advocate from LADC appeared on behalf of the accused. Prosecution files hazira of PW-21 namely Shah Alam Martuja who is further examined in chief and chief is deferred as per the prayer of the Ld Prosecution on the ground stated therein.

During further examination in chief of PW-21 the followings are marked according to the below mentioned serial :

- a. Exbt-X : 53 sheets/ CDR.
- b. Exbt-Y : 3 sheets of certificate (Airtel).
- c. Exbt-X : 26 sheets of certificate (JI0)
- d. Exbt-P24 : Carbon copy of Surathal Report.
- e. Exbt-P25 : Dead Body Challan dt 23.05.21.
- f. Exbt-P26 collectively : Designated forms for sending the seized articles to RFSL (9 sheets).

At this stage, on scrutiny of the record, it reveals that inadvertently in order no 52 dt 22.11.24 all the following documents were marked as Exbt-17 (from ser a. to g.) :

- a. Exbt-P17 : S/L Dated 23/05/21 regarding the articles collected from P.O.
- b. Exbt-P17 : S/L Dated 25/05/21 regarding one Mobile and one motor cycle.
- c. Exbt-P17 : S/L Dated 16/05/21 regarding one single piece brown black rubber sandel.
- d. Exbt-P17 : S/L Dated 28/05/21 regarding the offending weapon /a knife
- e. Exbt-P17 : S/L Dated 28/05/21 regarding one pair of red and black colour Khadim Hawai Chappal.
- f. Exbt-P17 : S/L Dated 01/06/21 regarding viscera, PM blood etc.
- g. Exbt-P17 : S/L dated 17/07/21 regarding documents related to the Seized Motor cycle being no WB 60R 7689, TVS Appachi.

But as per evidence of PW-21, those documents should be marked as Exbt-17 to Exbt-23. So, to avoid future complication, I am rectifying the exhibit nos vide this order in the following manner :

- a. Exbt-P17 : S/L Dated 23/05/21 regarding the articles collected from P.O
- b. Exbt-P18 : S/L Dated 25/05/21 regarding one Mobile and one motor cycle.
- c. Exbt-P19 : S/L Dated 16/05/21 regarding one single piece brown black rubber sandel.
- d. Exbt-P20 : S/L Dated 28/05/21 regarding the offending weapon /a knife
- e. Exbt-P21 : S/L Dated 28/05/21 regarding one pair of red and black colour Khadim Hawai Chappal.
- f. Exbt-P22 : S/L Dated 01/06/21 regarding viscera, PM blood etc.
- g. Exbt-P23 : S/L dated 17/07/21 regarding documents related to the Seized Motor cycle being no WB 60R 7689, TVS Appachi.

Contd order 55 dt 12.02.25

It further revealed from the record that the order dt 25.11.24 was numbered as '50' instead of '53' and subsequently order dt 4.1.25 was numbered as '53' instead of '54'.

Moreover, the order dated 4.1.25 was printed just after the order no. 52 which should be printed after order dt 25.11.24. So, I am rectifying those inadvertent mistakes vide this order and BC is directed to note accordingly.

TO 18.03.2025 for further evidence of PW-21 & production.  
Issue summons accordingly. Prosecution is to take proper step.  
D/C